

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 1490/2025 CM(3814/2025)

HAROON RASHID WANI

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Firdous Ahmad Bhat, Advocate

Vs.

UNIVERSITY OF KASHMIR AND ORS.

...Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE.

ORDER

20.08.2025

The subject matter of this writ petition relates to the service dispute pertaining to the University of Kashmir, as such, in view of the Notification of Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions (Department of Personnel and Training) dated 2nd August, 2024, is amenable to the jurisdiction of Central Administrative Tribunal. Therefore, the writ petition is directed to be transferred to the Central Administrative Tribunal, Srinagar.

Registry is directed to transmit the record of the writ petition to the CAT Bench, Srinagar well in time after retaining a soft copy thereof for record purposes.

Disposed of.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

20.08.2025

“Misba”